

Consolidated Balance Sheet

IBJ Leasing Company, Limited and Consolidated Subsidiaries
As of September 30, 2014

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
	September 30 2014	March 31 2014	September 30 2014
ASSETS			
Current Assets:			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	¥ 33,351	¥ 35,954	\$ 304,718
Marketable Securities	132	124	1,214
Lease Receivables and Investments in Lease (Note 4)	738,252	753,774	6,745,112
Receivables (Notes 4):			
Notes and Accounts	142	77	1,306
Lease	4,225	4,779	38,611
Installment Sales	138,498	133,777	1,265,400
Loans	231,532	244,842	2,115,421
Factoring	131,019	114,687	1,197,067
Total Receivables	505,418	498,165	4,617,805
Operational Investment Securities	23,400	40,749	213,797
Deferred Tax Assets	1,360	1,433	12,428
Prepaid Expenses and Other	28,351	28,082	259,038
Allowance for Doubtful Receivables	(1,990)	(2,326)	(18,183)
Total Current Assets	1,328,277	1,355,958	12,135,929
Property and Equipment:			
Leased Assets (Note 4)	208,609	200,417	1,905,978
Accumulated Depreciation	(139,493)	(144,979)	(1,274,491)
Net Leased Assets	69,116	55,437	631,487
Advances for Purchases of Leased Assets	78	-	717
Own-used Assets	6,016	6,011	54,967
Accumulated Depreciation	(2,898)	(2,812)	(26,484)
Net Own-used Assets	3,117	3,199	28,483
Total Property and Equipment	72,312	58,637	660,687
Investments and Other Assets:			
Investment Securities	18,765	17,686	171,448
Investments in Unconsolidated Subsidiaries and Associated Companies	6,647	6,575	60,738
Long-term Receivables	10,217	11,404	93,355
Goodwill	305	335	2,795
Intangible Leased Assets (Note 4)	269	287	2,464
Deferred Tax Assets	2,327	1,866	21,265
Other	10,808	11,759	98,749
Allowance for Doubtful Receivables	(2,211)	(2,327)	(20,204)
Total Investments and Other Assets	47,130	47,588	430,610
Total Assets	¥ 1,447,719	¥ 1,462,183	\$ 13,227,226

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

IBJ Leasing Company, Limited and Consolidated Subsidiaries
As of September 30, 2014

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
	September 30 2014	March 31 2014	September 30 2014
LIABILITIES and EQUITY			
Current Liabilities:			
Short-term Borrowings (Note 5)	¥ 712,699	¥ 710,315	\$ 6,511,647
Current Portion of Long-term Debt (Note 5)	178,312	198,131	1,629,173
Lease Payable	9,553	11,277	87,285
Accounts Payable — trade	53,945	76,625	492,876
Accrued Expenses	1,843	2,099	16,840
Income Taxes Payable	3,742	1,635	34,190
Deferred Profit on Installment Sales (Note 4)	513	510	4,690
Accruals for Debt Guarantees	105	70	961
Other	16,403	18,298	149,873
Total Current Liabilities	977,118	1,018,965	8,927,535
Long-term Liabilities:			
Long-term Debt (Note 5)	337,370	317,827	3,082,420
Deposits Received	13,976	11,293	127,693
Liability for Employees' Retirement Benefits (Note 3)	2,289	2,328	20,915
Retirement Allowance for Directors and Audit & Supervisory Board members	27	54	255
Other	2,200	1,873	20,108
Total Long-term Liabilities	355,864	333,377	3,251,391
Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Note 6)			
Equity: (Note 9)			
Common Stock	17,874	17,874	163,309
Authorized, 140,000,000 Shares			
Issued, 42,649,000 Shares as of September 30, and March 31,			
Capital Surplus	16,086	16,086	146,974
Retained Earnings	71,138	66,535	649,961
Treasury Stock - at cost	(0)	(0)	(8)
540 Shares as of September 30, and March 31, 2014			
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income:			
Unrealized Gain on Available-for-sale Securities	4,144	3,508	37,864
Deferred Gain on Derivatives under Hedge Accounting	24	158	224
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	316	613	2,895
Defined Retirement Benefit Plans	63	66	579
Total	109,646	104,841	1,001,798
Minority Interests	5,089	4,998	46,502
Total Equity	114,736	109,840	1,048,300
Total Liabilities and Equity	¥ 1,447,719	¥ 1,462,183	\$ 13,227,226

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Income

IBJ Leasing Company, Limited and Consolidated Subsidiaries

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2014

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
	September 30 2014	September 30 2013	September 30 2014
Revenues	¥ 168,873	¥ 176,981	\$ 1,542,925
Cost and Expenses	151,019	158,052	1,379,807
Gross Profit	17,853	18,928	163,118
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses	8,898	7,785	81,298
Operating Income	8,955	11,142	81,820
Other Income (Expenses):			
Interest Income	5	5	48
Dividend Income	248	235	2,271
Equity in Earnings of Associated Companies	159	127	1,460
Profit from Investments	87	44	802
Interest Expenses	(156)	(164)	(1,426)
Bond Issue Costs	(57)	(50)	(526)
Gain on Sales of Investment Securities	-	93	-
Loss on Devaluation of Investment Securities	(7)	(42)	(68)
Loss on Impairment of Long-lived Assets	(71)	-	(653)
Other — net	187	59	1,709
Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	9,351	11,452	85,437
Income Taxes:			
Current	4,070	3,436	37,192
Deferred	(751)	779	(6,862)
Total	3,319	4,215	30,330
Net Income before Minority Interests	6,031	7,236	55,107
Minority Interests in Earnings of Consolidated Subsidiaries	234	265	2,147
Net Income	¥ 5,796	¥ 6,971	\$ 52,960

	Yen		U.S. dollars (Note 1)
	September 30 2014	September 30 2013	September 30 2014
Amounts per Share of Common Stock (Note 8)			
Net Income per Share	¥ 135.91	¥ 188.79	\$ 1.24

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 IBJ Leasing Company, Limited and Consolidated Subsidiaries
 For the six-month period ended September 30, 2014

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
	September 30 2014	September 30 2013	September 30 2014
Net Income before Minority Interests	¥ 6,031	¥ 7,236	\$ 55,107
Other Comprehensive Income:			
Unrealized Gain on Available-for-sale Securities	634	704	5,793
Deferred (Loss) Gain on Derivatives under Hedge Accounting	(162)	37	(1,485)
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	(253)	646	(2,320)
Defined Retirement Benefit Plans (Note 3)	(3)	-	(35)
Share of Other Comprehensive Income in Associated Companies	(41)	157	(381)
Total Other Comprehensive Income	172	1,545	1,572
Comprehensive Income	¥ 6,203	¥ 8,782	\$ 56,679
Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:			
Owners of the Parent	¥ 5,999	¥ 8,518	\$ 54,811
Minority Interests	204	263	1,868

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
 IBJ Leasing Company, Limited and Consolidated Subsidiaries
 For the six-month period ended September 30, 2014

	Thousands Number of shares of Common Stock Outstanding	Millions of yen			
		Common Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock
Balance as of April 1, 2013	36,198	¥ 11,760	¥ 9,680	¥ 58,054	¥ (1,079)
Net Income				10,531	
Cash Dividends Paid				(2,050)	
Purchase of Treasury Stock	(0)				(0)
Disposal of Treasury Stock	650		291		1,078
Issuance of New Stock	5,800	6,114	6,114		
Net change during year					
Balance as of March 31, 2014	42,648	¥ 17,874	¥ 16,086	¥ 66,535	¥ (0)
Net Income				5,796	
Cash Dividends Paid				(1,194)	
Purchase of Treasury Stock					
Disposal of Treasury Stock					
Issuance of New Stock					
Net change during the period					
Balance as of September 30, 2014	42,648	¥ 17,874	¥ 16,086	¥ 71,138	¥ (0)

	Millions of yen				Total	Minority Interests	Total Equity
	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						
	Unrealized Gain on Available-for-sale Securities	Deferred Gain (Loss) on Derivatives under Hedge Accounting	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	Defined Retirement Benefit Plans			
Balance as of April 1, 2013	¥ 2,616	¥ (117)	¥ (598)	¥ -	¥ 80,316	¥ 4,588	¥ 84,905
Net Income					10,531		10,531
Cash Dividends Paid					(2,050)		(2,050)
Purchase of Treasury Stock					(0)		(0)
Disposal of Treasury Stock					1,370		1,370
Issuance of New Stock					12,228		12,228
Net change during year	891	276	1,212	66	2,446	410	2,856
Balance as of March 31, 2014	¥ 3,508	¥ 158	¥ 613	¥ 66	¥ 104,841	¥ 4,998	¥ 109,840
Net Income					5,796		5,796
Cash Dividends Paid					(1,194)		(1,194)
Purchase of Treasury Stock							
Disposal of Treasury Stock							
Issuance of New Stock							
Net change during the period	636	(134)	(296)	(2)	202	90	293
Balance as of September 30, 2014	¥ 4,144	¥ 24	¥ 316	¥ 63	¥ 109,646	¥ 5,089	¥ 114,736

	Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)			
	Common Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Treasury Stock
Balance as of March 31, 2014	\$ 163,309	\$ 146,974	\$ 607,912	\$ (8)
Net Income			52,960	
Cash Dividends Paid			(10,911)	
Purchase of Treasury Stock				
Disposal of Treasury Stock				
Issuance of New Stock				
Net change during the period				
Balance as of September 30, 2014	\$ 163,309	\$ 146,974	\$ 649,961	\$ (8)

	Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)				Total	Minority Interests	Total Equity
	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income						
	Unrealized Gain on Available-for-sale Securities	Deferred Gain (Loss) on Derivatives under Hedge Accounting	Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments	Defined Retirement Benefit Plans			
Balance as of March 31, 2014	\$ 32,052	\$ 1,450	\$ 5,604	\$ 605	\$ 957,898	\$ 45,672	\$ 1,003,570
Net Income					52,960		52,960
Cash Dividends Paid					(10,911)		(10,911)
Purchase of Treasury Stock							
Disposal of Treasury Stock							
Issuance of New Stock							
Net change during the period	5,812	(1,226)	(2,709)	(26)	1,851	830	2,681
Balance as of September 30, 2014	\$ 37,864	\$ 224	\$ 2,895	\$ 579	\$ 1,001,798	\$ 46,502	\$ 1,048,300

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

IBJ Leasing Company, Limited and Consolidated Subsidiaries
For the six-month period ended September 30, 2014

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
	September 30 2014	September 30 2013	September 30 2014
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:			
Income before Income Taxes and Minority Interests	¥ 9,351	¥ 11,452	\$ 85,437
Adjustments for:			
Income Taxes Paid	(1,963)	(3,462)	(17,937)
Depreciation and Disposal of Fixed Assets	4,972	6,275	45,431
Equity in Earnings of Associated Companies	(159)	(127)	(1,460)
Profit from Investments	(87)	(44)	(802)
Loss on Impairment of Long-lived Assets	71	-	653
Decrease in Allowance for Doubtful Receivables	(451)	(1,165)	(4,126)
Increase (Decrease) in Accruals for Debt Guarantees	34	(11)	319
Gain on Sales of Marketable and Investment Securities	-	(93)	-
Loss on Devaluation of Marketable and Investment Securities	7	42	68
Change in assets and liabilities:			
Decrease in Lease Receivables and Investments in Lease	11,748	5,931	107,343
Increase in Receivables	(6,028)	(16,238)	(55,076)
Decrease in Operational Investment Securities	17,285	8,193	157,931
Decrease in Accounts Payable — trade	(22,633)	(4,027)	(206,794)
Purchases of Leased Assets	(24,558)	(9,141)	(224,380)
Proceeds from Sales of Leased Assets	7,613	2,824	69,560
Increase in Interest Payable	22	45	208
Other — net	2,766	(3,723)	25,277
Total Adjustments	(11,359)	(14,723)	(103,785)
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(2,008)	(3,270)	(18,348)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:			
Purchases of Own-used Assets	(432)	(356)	(3,947)
Purchases of Marketable and Investment Securities	(17)	(25)	(156)
Proceeds from Sales and Redemption of Marketable and Investment Securities	-	206	-
Other — net	535	(222)	4,890
Net Cash Provided (Used) in Investing Activities	86	(398)	787
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:			
Net Increase in Short-term Borrowings	2,397	12,618	21,902
Proceeds from Long-term Debt	181,778	174,836	1,660,838
Repayments of Long-term Debt	(183,485)	(193,623)	(1,676,428)
Proceeds from Common Stock Issuance	-	12,228	-
Disposal of Treasury Stock	-	1,370	-
Cash Dividends Paid	(1,194)	(941)	(10,911)
Other — net	(113)	(101)	(1,038)
Net Cash (Used) Provided by Financing Activities	(617)	6,387	(5,637)
Foreign Currency Translation Adjustments on Cash and Cash Equivalents	(63)	372	(582)
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(2,602)	3,091	(23,780)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of the period	35,954	29,245	328,498
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of the period	¥ 33,351	¥ 32,337	\$ 304,718

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presenting Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of IBJ Leasing Company, Limited (“IBJL”) and its consolidated subsidiaries (together with IBJL, “IBJL Group”) have been prepared in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Japanese Financial Instruments and Exchange Act and its related accounting regulations and in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, which are different in certain respects as to application and disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards.

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, certain reclassifications and rearrangements have been made to the company’s financial statements issued domestically in order to present them in a form of which is more familiar to readers outside Japan. The accompanying consolidated financial statements and notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related notes for the year ended March 31, 2014.

The consolidated financial statements are stated in Japanese yen, the currency of the country in which IBJL is incorporated and operates. The translations of Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollar amounts are included solely for the convenience of readers outside Japan and have been made at the rate of ¥109.45 to US\$1.00, the approximate rate of exchange at September 30, 2014. The translations should not be construed as representations that the Japanese yen amounts could be converted into U.S. dollars at that or any other rate. The amounts indicated in millions of yen are rounded down by truncating the figures below one million. As a result, totals may not add up exactly.

2. Scope of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of IBJL Group including IBJL-TOSHIBA Leasing Company, Limited, Dai-ichi Leasing Co., Ltd., Nissan Leasing Co., Ltd., IBJ Auto Lease Company, Limited, Toshiba Medical Finance Co., Ltd., IBJ Leasing (China) Ltd. and PT.IBJ Verena Finance. The number of the consolidated subsidiaries as of September 30, 2014 was 21.

The number of associated companies accounted for under the equity method as of September 30, 2014 was 3. Investments in associated companies are Krung Thai IBJ Leasing Co., Ltd., The Toho Lease Co., Ltd. and Juhachi Sogo Lease Co., Ltd.

Azlead Business Corporation is excluded from the scope of the consolidation from the first quarter of the current fiscal year, as it was liquidated.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies are the same as those applied in the Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2014, except for the change mentioned below.

(Changes in accounting policies)

Application of the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits

Starting with the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2015, IBJL has applied the Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits (ASBJ Statement No.26, May 17, 2012, the “Accounting Standard”) and the Guidance on Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits (ASBJ Guidance No.25, May 17, 2012, the

“Guidance”) with regard to the provisions prescribed in the main text of Section 35 of the Accounting Standard and Section 67 of the Guidance. As a result, IBJL reviewed the calculation methods of retirement benefit obligations and service costs, and changed the period attribution method of expected amount of retirement and severance benefit to accounting periods from a straight line basis to a benefit formula basis, and changed the decision method of the discount rate.

IBJL is in accordance with transitional handling prescribed in Section 37 of the Accounting Standard for the application of the Accounting Standard and the Guideline.

The application of the revised accounting standard for above has no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

4. Operating Assets

(1) Operating Assets as of September 30 and March 31, 2014 consisted of the following:

	(Millions of yen)		(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
	September 30, 2014	March 31, 2014	September 30, 2014
Leasing: (*1)			
Finance Lease	¥738,252	¥753,774	\$6,745,112
Operating Lease	69,385	55,725	633,951
Leasing total	807,638	809,499	7,379,063
Installment Sales (*2)	137,984	133,267	1,260,710
Loans and Factoring	362,551	359,530	3,312,488
Other	23,400	40,749	213,797
Total Operating Assets	¥1,331,575	¥1,343,046	\$12,166,058

(*1) Leasing total consists of the aggregate of “Lease Receivables and Investments in Lease”, “Leased Assets” and “Intangible Leased Assets” on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at the period-end.

(*2) Installment Sales represent “Installment Sales Receivables” less “Deferred Profit on Installment Sales” on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at the period-end.

- (2) The total amounts of new contracts entered into during the periods ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

	(Millions of yen)		(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
	2014	2013	2014
Leasing:			
Finance Lease	¥112,465	¥126,672	\$1,027,549
Operating Lease	24,535	9,033	224,174
Leasing total	137,001	135,706	1,251,723
Installment Sales (*1)	36,849	30,727	336,679
Loans and Factoring	202,956	192,047	1,854,327
Other	5,984	437	54,675
Total	¥382,790	¥358,918	\$3,497,404

(*1) The amount of Installment Sales is shown as “Installment Sales Receivables” less “Deferred Profit on Installment Sales”

5. Short-term Borrowings and Long-term Debt

- (1) “Short-term Borrowings” as of September 30 and March 31, 2014 was as follows:

	(Millions of yen)		(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
	September 30, 2014	March 31, 2014	September 30, 2014
Short-term Borrowings			
Short-term Borrowings from banks and other financial institutions	¥ 296,199	¥295,415	\$ 2,706,256
Commercial Paper	416,500	414,900	3,805,391
Total	¥ 712,699	¥710,315	\$ 6,511,647
Current Portion of Long-term Debt			
Long-term Debt from banks and other financial institutions	¥ 138,312	¥158,109	\$ 1,263,709
Payables under securitized lease receivables due within one year	40,000	40,022	365,464
Total	¥178,312	¥198,131	\$ 1,629,173

(2) “Long-term Debt” as of September 30 and March 31, 2014 was as follows:

	(Millions of yen)		(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
	September 30,	March 31,	September 30,
	2014	2014	2014
Long-term Debt			
Bonds payable	¥ 40,000	¥30,000	\$ 365,463
Long-term Debt from banks and other financial institutions	297,370	287,827	2,716,957
Total	¥ 337,370	¥317,827	\$ 3,082,420

6. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

Contingent Liabilities as of September 30, 2014 were as follows:

	(Millions of yen)		(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
	2014	2014	2014
	Guarantee Obligations with respect to operating activities (*1)	¥ 33,626	
Other Guarantee Obligations	11,482		104,910
Accruals for Debt Guarantees	(105)		(961)
Total	¥ 45,003		\$ 411,176

(*1) The amount includes bank loans and trade receivables provided by Mizuho Bank, Ltd. and others, which are guaranteed by IBJL Group.

7. Segment Information

(1) Information about sales and profit

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2014

(Millions of yen)							
2014							
Reportable segment							
	Leasing	Installment sales	Loans	Other	Total	Reconciliations (*1)	Consolidated (*2)
Sales:							
Sales to external							
customers	¥151,893	¥11,904	¥3,631	¥1,444	¥168,873	¥ -	¥168,873
Intersegment sales							
and transfers	145	202	112	39	499	(499)	-
Total	152,038	12,106	3,743	1,484	169,372	(499)	168,873
Operating Expenses	143,746	11,934	1,783	820	158,285	1,632	159,917
Segment Profit	¥8,291	¥172	¥1,960	¥ 663	¥11,087	¥(2,132)	¥8,955

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2013

(Millions of yen)							
2013							
Reportable segment							
	Leasing	Installment sales	Loans	Other	Total	Reconciliations (*1)	Consolidated (*2)
Sales:							
Sales to external							
customers	¥161,281	¥7,607	¥3,160	¥4,931	¥176,981	¥ -	¥176,981
Intersegment sales							
and transfers	127	149	115	42	434	(434)	-
Total	161,409	7,756	3,275	4,973	177,415	(434)	176,981
Operating Expenses	151,747	7,532	998	3,824	164,103	1,734	165,838
Segment Profit	¥9,661	¥224	¥2,277	¥1,148	¥ 13,311	¥(2,169)	¥ 11,142

For the six-month period ended September 30, 2014

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)

	2014						
	Reportable segment						
	Leasing	Installment sales	Loans	Other	Total	Reconciliations (*1)	Consolidated (*2)
Sales:							
Sales to external customers	\$1,387,785	\$108,766	\$33,177	\$13,197	\$1,542,925	\$ -	\$1,542,925
Intersegment sales and transfers	1,326	1,849	1,024	365	4,564	(4,564)	-
Total	1,389,111	110,615	34,201	13,562	1,547,489	(4,564)	1,542,925
Operating Expenses	1,313,354	109,043	16,291	7,498	1,446,186	14,919	1,461,105
Segment Profit	\$75,757	\$1,572	\$17,910	\$6,064	\$101,303	\$(19,483)	\$81,820

(*1) The details of Reconciliations to Segment Profit for the periods ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

	(Millions of yen)		(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
	2014	2013	2014
Elimination of intersegment transactions	¥(160)	¥(170)	\$(1,462)
Administrative expenses not allocated to the reportable segments	(1,972)	(1,998)	(18,021)
Total	¥(2,132)	¥(2,169)	\$(19,483)

(*2) Segment Profits are reconciled to Operating Income in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

(2) Impairment loss of long-lived assets or goodwill per reportable segment:

Impairment loss of ¥71 million (\$653 thousand) for certain software in the leasing segment was recognized during this fiscal period.

8. Net Income per Share

Details of basic net income per share (“EPS”) for the periods ended September 30, 2014 and 2013 were as follows:

	(Millions of yen)	(Thousands of shares)	(Yen)	(U.S. dollars)
	Net income	Weighted average shares	EPS	
For the period ended September 30, 2014:				
Basic EPS				
Net income available to common shareholders	¥5,796	42,648	¥135.91	\$1.24
For the period ended September 30, 2013:				
Basic EPS				
Net income available to common shareholders	¥6,971	36,925	¥188.79	\$1.72

9. Subsequent Events

Appropriation of Retained Earnings

On November 6 2014, the Board of Directors of IBJL resolved to approve the payment of the interim cash dividends to its shareholders registered as of September 30, 2014 as follows:

	(Millions of yen)	(Thousands of U.S. dollars)
Interim cash dividends, ¥28.00 (\$0.26) per share	¥1,194	\$10,911